and their performance is evaluated on a fair value basis. Unfunded loan commitments related
to these loans are designated at FVPL.

c. Equity investments are required to be FVPL non-trading
d. Secured borrowing transactions are classified either as:

• Designated at FVPL where the financial liability forms part of a group of financial assets or
financial liabilities or both, which is managed, evaluated and reported internally on a fair
value basis; or

• Financial liabilities at amortised cost.

MORGAN STANLEY & CO. INTERNATIONAL plc

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 December 2018

86

4. TRANSITION TO IFRS 9 AND IFRS 15 (CONTINUED)

The following table reconciles the carrying amount under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts under IFRS 9 on
transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018 by showing where there has been a presentation reclassificaiton
and/or a carrying amount remeasurement.

IAS 39
carrying

amount 31
December 2017

Reclass-
ification

Remeas-
urement

IFRS 9 carrying
amount 1

January 2018

Retained
earnings effect

1 January 2018
 $ millions $ millions $ millions $ millions $ millions
Financial assets
Amortised cost
Cash and short term deposits: 25,461 - - 25,461 -
Secured financing:
To FVPL (non-trading) 88,567 (88,567) - - -
Loans and advances:
To FVPL (non-trading) 476 (4) - 472 -
Trade and other receivables:
To FVPL (non-trading) 70,045 (9) - 70,036 -
Total amortised cost 184,549 (88,580) - 95,969 -

Available for sale
Investment securities:
To FVPL (non-trading) 161 (161) - - -
Financial assets at FVPL
FVPL (trading) 264,793 - - 264,793 -

FVPL (non-trading)
Secured financing:
From amortised cost - 88,567 5 88,572 5
From FVPL (designated) - 10,778 - 10,778 -
 - 99,345 5 99,350 5
Loans and advances:
From amortised cost - 4 (2) 2 (2)
Trade and other receivables:
From FVPL (designated) - 718 - 718 -
From amortised cost - 9 - 9 -
 - 731 (2) 729 (2)
Investment securities:
From available-for-sale - 161 - 161 -
Total FVPL (non-trading) - 100,237 3 100,240 3
FVPL (designated)
Trade and other receivables:
To FVPL (non-trading) 718 (718) - - -
Secured financing:
To FVPL (non-trading) 10,778 (10,778) - - -
Total FVPL (designated) 11,496 (11,496) - - -

MORGAN STANLEY & CO. INTERNATIONAL plc

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 December 2018

87

4. TRANSITION TO IFRS 9 AND IFRS 15 (CONTINUED)

IAS 39 carrying
amount 31

December 2017
Reclass-
ification

Remeas-
urement

IFRS 9 carrying
amount 1

January 2018

Retained
earnings effect

1 January 2018
 $ millions $ millions $ millions $ millions $ millions
Financial liabilities
Amortised cost
Bank loans and overdrafts 123 - - 123 -
Secured borrowing:
To FVPL (designated) 69,643 (20,436) - 49,207 -
Debt and other borrowings: 36,080 - - 36,080 -
Trade and other payables:
To FVPL (designated) 96,093 (6)i - 96,087
Total amortised cost 201,939 (20,442)

)
- 181,497 -

Financial liabilities at FVPL
(trading)

FVPL (trading) 217,977 - - 217,977 -

FVPL (designated)
Debt and other borrowings: 3,858 - - 3,858 -
Trade and other payables: 898 6 - 904 -
Secured financing:
Opening balance 17,543 - - 17,543 -
From amortised cost - 20,436 (2) 20,434 2
Total FVPL (designated) 22,299 20,442 (2) 42,739 2

The following table analyses the impact, net of tax, of transition to IFRS 9 on reserves and retained
earnings. The impact relates to the available-for-sale reserve and retained earnings. There is no impact on
other components of equity.

Impact of adopting IFRS 9
Available-for-sale

reserve Retained Earnings
$millions

Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) 63  2,941

   Reclassification of investment securities (equity)
   from available-for-sale to FVPL (63)  63

   Remeasurement of secured financing and loans
   and advances from amortised cost to FVPL and
   secured borrowing balances from amortised cost

[…]

b. Loans and advances to customers are classified as either:

• Financial assets at amortised cost, where they are in a held to collect business model and their
contractual terms are SPPI; or

• FVPL non-trading when they are held within a business model in which they are managed and their
performance is evaluated on a fair value basis. Unfunded loan commitments related to these loans are
designated at FVPL.

c. Equity investments are required to be FVPL non-trading
d. Secured borrowing transactions are classified either as:

• Designated at FVPL where the financial liability forms part of a group of financial assets or financial
liabilities or both, which is managed, evaluated and reported internally on a fair value basis; or

• Financial liabilities at amortised cost.

MORGAN STANLEY & CO. INTERNATIONAL plc

NOTES TO THE COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 December 2018

182

3. TRANSITION TO IFRS 9 AND IFRS 15 (CONTINUED)

IAS 39 carrying
amount 31

December 2017
Reclass-
ification

Remeas-
urement

IFRS 9 carrying
amount 1 January

2018

Retained
earnings effect

1 January 2018
 $millions $millions $millions $millions $millions
Financial assets
Amortised cost
Cash and short term deposits: 24,736  -  -  24,736  -
Secured financing:
To FVPL (non-trading) 94,895  (94,895)  -  -  -
Loans and advances:
To FVPL (non-trading) 543  (4)  -  539  -
Trade and other receivables:
To FVPL 69,835  (9)   69,826
Total amortised cost 190,009  (94,908)  -  95,101  -

Available-for-sale
Investment securities:
To FVPL (non-trading mandatorily) 160  (160)  -  -  -

Financial assets at FVPL (trading)
FVPL (trading) 255,363  - -  255,363  -

FVPL (non-trading)
Secured financing:
From amortised cost -  94,895  (1)  94,894  (1)
From FVPL designated -  12,340  -  12,340  -
Closing balance -  107,235  (1)  107,234  (1)
Loans and advances:
From amortised cost -  4  (2)  2  (2)
Trade and other receivables:
From FVPL (designated) -  718  -  718  -
From amortised cost -  9  -  9  -
Closing balance -  727  -  727  -
Investment securities:
From available-for-sale -  160  -  160  -
Total FVPL (non-trading) -  108,126  (3)  108,123  (3)

FVPL (designated)
Trade and other receivables:
To FVPL (non-trading) 718  (718)  - -  -
Secured financing:
To FVPL (non-trading) 12,340  (12,340)  -  -  -
Total FVPL (designated) 13,058  (13,058)  -  -  -

MORGAN STANLEY & CO. INTERNATIONAL plc

NOTES TO THE COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 December 2018

183

3. TRANSITION TO IFRS 9 AND IFRS 15 (CONTINUED)

IAS 39 carrying
amount 31

December 2017
Reclass-
ification

Remeas-
urement

IFRS 9 carrying
amount 1

January 2018

Retained
earnings

effect 1
January 2018

 $millions $millions $millions $millions $millions
Financial liabilities
Amortised cost
Bank loans and overdrafts  123  -  -  123  -
Secured borrowing:
To FVPL (designated)  73,028 (21,029)  -  51,999  -
Debt and other borrowings:  35,335  -  -  35,335  -
Trade and other payables:  94,776  (6)  -  94,770
Total amortised cost  203,262 (21,035)  -  182,227  -

Financial liabilities at FVPL
(trading) FVPL (trading)  214,967  -  -  214,967  -

FVPL (designated)
Debt and other borrowings:  3,653  -  -  3,653  -
Trade and other payables:  898  6  -  904  -
Secured borrowing:
Opening balance  17,748  -  -  17,748  -
From amortised cost  -  21,029 (2)  21,027  2
Total FVPL (designated)  22,299  21,035 (2)  43,332  2
The following table analyses the impact, net of tax, of transition to IFRS 9 on reserves and retained earnings. The
impact relates to the available-for-sale reserve and retained earnings. There is no impact on other components of
equity.

Impact of adopting IFRS 9
Available-for-sale

reserve Retained earnings

 $millions $millions
Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) 63  3,047
Reclassification of investment securities (equity) from available-
for-sale to FVPL (63)  63

Remeasurement of secured financing and loans and advances from
amortised cost to FVPL and secured borrowing balances from